0
( .
'- /
COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
water dependent regardless of the economic advantages that
may be gained from a waterfront location. Maritime activity,
commercial fishing, public waterfront recreation, and marinas
are examples of water dependent uses, but only the portion of

through 4 of this defmition;
6. The territorial seas; and
7. Wetlands adjacent to waters identified in paragraphs
1 through 6 of this definition, other than those that are
themselves wetlands.
"W aterward side of development" means the area of the
site located between a tidal water body and a line( s) drawn
through point(s) of the footprint of the building closest to the
watet, and parallel to the water body, which line extends to
the property boundaries (see Appendix A, herein incorporated
by reference).
"Working day" means a day on which the offices of the
Department are open for business.
The following annotations apply to N.J.A.C. 7:7-1.5 prior to its repeal
by R.2015 d108:
Amended by R.1987 d.217, effective May 18, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2156(a), 19 N.J.R. 861(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1994 d.378, effective July 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 918(a), 26 N.J.R. 1561(a), 26 N.J.R. 2934(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.428, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 864(a), 32 N.J.R. 3784(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2006 d.142, effective April 17, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4108(a), 38 N.J.R. 1657(a).
Added (a)1 and 2.
Amended by R.2007 d.374, effective December 17,2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4570(a), 39 N.J.R. 5222(a).
Rewrote the introductory paragraph of (b); and added (b )19.
The following annotations apply to N.J.A.C. 7:7-1.5 subsequent to its
recodification from N.J.A.C. 7:7-1.3 by R.2015 d.J08:
Amended by R.1987 d.217, effective May 18, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2156(a), 19 N.J.R. 861(b).
Amended Division and Pennit; added pesticide.
Amended by R.1994 d.378, effective July 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 918(a), 26 N.J.R. 1561(a), 26 N.J.R. 2934(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.550, effective October 16, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1005(a), 27 N.J.R. 3976(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.428, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 864(a), 32 N.J.R. 3784(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2003 d.44, effective January 21, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2388(a), 35 N.J.R. 418(a).
Added "Property as a whole".
Amended by R.2003 d.60, effective Febntary 3, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 74(a), 35 N.J.R. 632(a).
In "Dune", inserted "and all landward dune ridges and mounds" pre­
ceding "as well as man-made dunes".
Amended by R.2006 d.142, effective April 17, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4108(a), 38 N.J.R. 1657(a).
Added defmitions "beach benn" and "charitable conservancy"; up­
dated defmition "seasonal or temporary structures related to the tourism
industry".
Amended by R.2007 d.242, effective August 20, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2907(a), 39 N.J.R. 3517(a).
Added definition "Grace Period".
Amended by R.2007 d.374, effective December 17, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4570(a), 39 N.J.R. 5222(a).
Rewrote defmition "Coastal Permit"; in the introductory paragraph of
defmition "Conservation restriction", inserted "or for public access to
tidal waterways and their shores," and "of the following"; in paragraph 1
of defmition "Conservation restriction", substituted "of' for "or" follow­
ing "placing"; and added definitions "Public accessway" and "Public
Tntst Doctrine".
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Amended by R.2010 d.193, effective September 7, 2010.
See: 41 N.J.R. 3168(a), 41 N.J.R. 4168(a), 42 N.J.R. 642(a), 42 N.J.R.
2066(b).
Added definitions "Floodway", "Impervious cover" and "Rotor swept
area".
Amended by R.2012 d.182, effective November 5, 2012.
See: 43 N.J.R. 772(a), 44 N.J.R. 614(a), 44 N.J.R. 2559(a).
In defmition "Amusement pier", inserted the next-to-last sentence,
and deleted ", bars or restaurants" following the second occurrence of
"payoffs".
Emergency amendment, R.2013 d.078, effective April 16, 2013 (to
expire June 15, 2013).
See: 45 N.J.R. 114l(a).
Added defmitions "Living shoreline", "Non-polluting material" and
"Pumpout facility".

habitat, reduce the amount of sandy beach, and decrease the
amount of organic matter necessary to maintain tidal
wetlands. This erosion results in the degradation of the
coastal environment through impacts to natural habitats, such
as tidal wetlands, intertidal and subtidal shallows, and spaw­
ning grounds. Coastal states are seeking natural solutions,
such as the creation of living shorelines, to address erosion as
an alternative that adds diversity to other shore protection
measures. Living shorelines are a shoreline management
practice that addresses erosion by providing protection,
restoration, or enhancement of vegetated shoreline habitats.
Amended by R.1985 d 715, effective February 3, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1466(a), 17 N.J.R. 1797(b), 17 N.J.R. 1797(c), 18 N.J.R.
314(a).
Substantially amended
Amended by R.1990 d.413, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1188(a), 22 N.J.R. 2542(b).
Text on cranberry bog$ recodified to 3.29; text on wetlands recodified
from 3.25 and amended to conform to Freshwater Wetlands Protection
Act Rules, N.J.A.C. 7:7 A.
Amended by R.1994 d.380, effective July 18, 1994 (operative July 19,
1994).
See: 26 N.J.R. 943(a), 26 N.J.R. 1561(a), 26 N.J.R. 2990(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.428, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 864(a), 32 N.J.R. 3784(b).
7:7-9.28
In (h)6, substituted "approved by the Deparhnent" for "memorialized
in a deed restriction meeting the Department's requirements" in the third
sentence; and in (h)6 and (h)8, inserted references to conservation
restrictions for references to conservation easements and substituted
"recorded" for "registered" throughout.
Amended by R.2003 d60, effective February 3, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 74(a), 35 N.J.R. 632(a).
In (c)1, amended the N.J.A.C. reference; rewrote (h)3.
Amended by R.2008 d.82, effective April 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 725(a), 40 N.J.R. 1836(a).
Rewrote (b). .
Public Notice: Routine Program Change for Coastal Management Pro­
gram.